ashurst

Agreement

Melbourne City Council
ABN 55 370 219 287

and

Assistant Treasurer

Queen Victoria Market Precinct Renewal Program



CONTENTS

CLAUSE PAGE
1. INTERPRETATION .tttueuetarerneueuesssessssssrarssasassssssssesssssssssssinarasssssisssansmanitsssisiiiiimiin. 1
1.1 [ Y=Y 1 11 o) £ 1= P P P PP PP TP 1
1.2 Rules for interpreting this Agreement........coiviiiiiininn 3
1.3 NON BUSINESS DaYS..uuvuiuieirnrnnrassursisissiaiiesarsrasriastt sttt 4
1.4 The rule about "contra proferentem” .......occviiiiiiiiinnni 4
1.5 Requirement on a person not a party to this Agreement............cccciiniiiinnninnn. 4
2. TERMINATION OF ORIGINAL AGREEMENT AND DEED OF VARIATION .....ccovviviviiinininanenne. 4
3. PUBLIC POLICY BENEFITS OF THE PROJECT ..cuviuiuiniarurinnsiniminirnsniaaniissssssssinnnianas 5
3.1 o = 1 =] [« T PP TP EPP TP 5
3.2 =700 )8 0] 201 o PP E P TTTPFTTTPITT I 5
4, COMPONENTS OF THE PROJECT TO BE DELIVERED BY MCC ...iiviiiiiiiiiiiiinsiininnnan 5
5. COMPONENTS OF THE PROJECT TO BE DELIVERED BY THE STATE OF VICTORIA ........cceun. 7
6. MCC DEVELOPMENT TIMING OBLIGATIONS....cciiiiiuiutitiiiaisiiiies s, 7
7. SURRENDER OF LAND BY MCC..cuttteneenrnrnrtnnnmsrusnssnssessmssissmerseimmasisisiiis 7
8. PROJECT LAND 11 tuvuititesnenenentarasrensassererssssssnsmsessiasestarssmerissaastiatatomtiiiaii. 7
9. CAR PARKING SPACES ..t iuisinteeititrsessasasisassssnsesiarisiasssinemmaiitiiii 8
10. PROJECT RISKS .tututututueneeseerssnssressessrsssssssstsiasessstssesietsmarassasamassiteesisstitetsssiainiioen 8
11, PROJECT WORKS .ttiiiiiiiintriiesnnssssranssmmssssssssssssestissssnssstisiamsmmssrmmssssasssansssas i R R 8
11.1  Delivery and fUNing ......ceuiienriiinisiiiinree s 8
11,2 ADPIOVAIS teuiruiiniiniiriiir s 8
12. PHASING/TIMING OF ACTIVITIES ..cuuireuiimuiimniernrmemnniennnnsie st 9
13. REPORTING . et tuessensensassssssssssssssrsssesssrsssesssstsssrssstssssstensserensnsssnsnenetarsranitetssisstsniananas 9
14, VICTORIAN GOVERNMENT'S CONTRIBUTION ...titietisrarainrirarsrieirneinssssnrsnssissasinns 9
15. CO-OPERATION AND SHARING INFORMATION. ..cuiretiersissiruiarnensienrnsisnsssinassssiani, 9
16. ST veve e nrememen onesamens s sadsis &8 5e 050 5535500 EH S TS FNER TR E S S TED Fre LR s s b e A S AR R 9
8= 0 I 7= 1 115 o 0 1= TP T T PETPTITTE 9
16.2  GST PASS ONururuseunsunreureassnnsenssnsmmmnerssiminrt ittt 10
16.3  Later adjuStMENt ..cuuiceeieessieriir i s 10
16.4 Tax invoices / adjustment NOtES ...civviuiiiiiiieniiiine s 10
16.5 Change in the GST LAW ...cuiiruririiiinniinnreniniirnres s ssa s 10
16.6 Reimbursements / INdemnitieS....cvcvviieiriiiiiiiiiriii 10
17. EVENTS OF DEFAULT . uutuiutuenensstrstarasernseersssmsmamssatssisiessisisimsmsmmaatsmaiatassaiin. 11
17.1  Events of Default..vcveiieerrierren it 11
17.2  ESSENtial terMS.iceesiriieensirinrocenrsninssntsrmarersssesinssmssenssnrassssasatimimisssssatstivessanns 11
18. FORGCE MAJEURE ..ttt tstsiuestsaesssssasassssasseesesssssssnsississtesistsimmssmensseramamtsaesmstsiostsasininn. 11
18.1 Notice and suspension of obligations ......cuiiveeiiininiiini 11
18.2  EffOrt £O OVEICOME .iuiiuteisenraessssssansarsranssessasiarisassassaiimassesissatiananrasermnmansatans 11
S T0C T =10 0 1118 7= 16 1) o R P P T TR TPTTLTPETITID 11
19. DISPUTE RESOLUTION uttruueereuerenneresssssnnmmssssssnsmssssessssisnsssmmmsmtssstsssinmiisaansarssistiies 12
19.1  APPIICALION 1tttuutrrrs st ie et e e 12

19.2  NEQOtIAtioN civuvseeiiieeii i s 12



19:3 ContinUance of PErfOrTANGCE s n vavs somswums swsss iwass wasuss o¥sie s i 558 AV S aTavas s Lovanes 12

19.4 Summary or urgent relief.....occviiiiiiiiiiie e e 13

20. CONFIDENTIALITY' iusninisunn iuwns snsasausmsss ovive sinensesvsses s saasme sosimiee sossaumasmasmsme e 13
20.1 Use and disclosure of Confidential Information ........cocviiiiiiiiiiiiiii i, 13
20.2 Disclosures to personnel and adViSErs ...c.viiveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiririisaarasaes s 13
20.3 Disclosures required BY laW . icicasinsavsssvsvssnamins sonssss sowssess omss v ss eins s 6o o 13

21. PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENT wxusssssesssmuns swmsiass sawss o s s se s 65 405 s 06565 0858 wiue i coyeasave 14

22. TERMINATION 5 comusussssowsimmsanwamaiws sivisin s s o 5 e ne 50508 08wk 60 53 0am s s 650 0958 05 00818 08§ 500050078 14
22.1 Immediate termINAtION cvvevivss simsvamssavessms sosas sassin i s ssmivswissssvesss s savss sves ieionins ie 14
22.2  Termination after FOrce Majeure .....cccvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccs s s eas 14
22.3 Entitlement t0 damMages: i isssissaavsssnsios nnsavivisssswsii soiasvowsvsssvess yissvesssss s sivavivans 14
22.4 Payment to ASSIiStant TreasUIrer ...icvviiiriiiieriiiirin i rinrinesinrensrarasssnsnasnesesnnanes 14

23. NOTICES icunsiassvivsnsssossnsvasss s s issvssasass s smimisaneni corsyss svavsssmsmyani s sorss s e 15

24. TERM  ivinsssis v sssnins s ss s damssawsssa s ssass s smames s o8 v amamsss SR s ¢ Demi s ses siicss Sanansusss v v se vnssas 15

25. AMENDMENT AND ASSIGNMENT 4tutiitiiiiiiiiinsiiniensisiasseasissssinsensansssassimsssasiasiensinnnes 15
25.:1  AmMendment s s s i men s SR RS RRS SR SRR TR R 15
25.2  ASSIgNMENT csioiiammncmmmammammomsss viesamas e s sns sesn i i s R e e T 16

26. GENERAL ivswinsuvamwansvin svivssuinva vt aovsann o s mesen ivansins conievava s srvs e inivein s i 16
6.1 (GOVEINING JAW i s 5is v s sasimis oo dosain sma s S 906350 6506515 5300 S35 04 03006 055 60 ¥ 50 A 16
26.2  Liability fOr @XPENSES...iiiiiiiiiiiiiiriiiiinreri i e e e 16
26.3  Giving effect to dOCUMENTS tiiviiiiiiiiiiiiiii i e 16
26.4 \Variation of rights.............. A SR S S S A AL S S S S SRS 16
26.5 Operation of this Agreement ......cciviiiiiiiiiiiiiii e e e e 16
26.6  Operation Of ProViSIONS..iviiiiiiiieiiirriiriiir i a st e s s e s sasnss 17
26.7 Inconsistency with other documMEeNntS.....cviviiiiviiiiiiii i e 17
26.8  TiMeE iS Of the ESSENCE .viuiiiiriiriit it iieiriee et rriaeiseaarassesensasnsasensasnsensnnsnsnes 17
P4 Y= R 1o T BT | =] g o Y- o o S 17

Annexure

A Plan A

B Market Precinct

C Implementation Plan

D MCC Components - Timing Obligations

E Form of Quarterly Report



THIS AGREEMENT is made on 29 April 2020

BETWEEN:

(1) Melbourne City Council ABN 55 370 219 287 (the MCC); and

(2) The Hon Robin Scott MP, Assistant Treasurer for and on behalf of the Crown in right
of the State of Victoria of Level 5, 1 Macarthur Street, Melbourne, Victoria 3001 (the
Assistant Treasurer).

RECITALS:

(A) The MCC is the owner of the Market and wishes to renew the Market Precinct generally in
accordance with the Business Case.

(B) The Crown in right of the State of Victoria has agreed to deliver the State Components of
the Project.

©) The MCC and the Previous Assistant Treasurer are parties to the Original Agreement.

(D) The Minister for Finance was the successor to the Previous Assistant Treasurer for the
purposes of the Original Agreement.

(E) By the Deed of Variation, the Minister for Finance and MCC varied the Original Agreement
on 28 July 2015. The Deed of Variation was supplemental to the Original Agreement.

(F) The Assistant Treasurer is the successor to the Minister for Finance in respect of the
Original Agreement and the Deed of Variation.

(G) As the parties have agreed to vary the timing obligations for the delivery of some aspects

of the Project, and make other changes to components of the Project, the parties have
agreed to terminate the Original Agreement and the Deed of Variation, and enter into this
Agreement to set out their rights and obligations in respect of the key high level issues
associated with the delivery of the Project.

THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1.

1.1

INTERPRETATION

Definitions

The following definitions apply in this Agreement.
Agreement means this agreement.
Authorisation means:

(a) an authorisation, consent, declaration, exemption, notarisation or waiver, however
it is described; and

(b) in relation to anything that could be prohibited or restricted by law if a Government
Agency acts in any way within a specified period, the expiry of that period without
that action being taken,

including any renewal or amendment.

Business Case means the "Queen Victoria Market Precinct Renewal Program Business
Case" dated June 2017 and as updated from time to time.

AUSTRALIA\JMAH\656582794.13



Business Day means a day (other than a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday) on which
banks are open for general banking business in Melbourne.

Confidential Information means information that:

(a) is made available by or on behalf of the disclosing party to the receiving party, or is
otherwise obtained by or on behalf of the receiving party; and

(b) is by its nature confidential or the receiving party knows, or ought to know, is
confidential.

Confidential Information may be made available or obtained directly or indirectly, and
before, on or after the date of this Agreement.

Confidential Information does not include information that:

(a) is in or enters the public domain through no fault of the receiving party or any of
its officers, employees or agents;

(b) is or was made available to the receiving party by a person (other than the
disclosing party) who is not or was not then under an obligation of confidence to
the disclosing party in relation to that information; or

(c) is or was developed by the receiving party independently of the disclosing party
and any of its officers, employees or agents.

Deed of Variation means the agreement titled, "Deed of Variation of Agreement
Redevelopment of the Queen Victoria Market" dated 28 July 2015.

Dispute means any dispute or difference between the parties arising out of, relating to or
in connection with this Agreement, including any dispute or difference as to the formation,
validity, existence or termination of this Agreement.

Event of Default means an event or circumstance described in clause 17.

Force Majeure Event means any event or circumstance or combination of events or
circumstances comprising earthquake, act of God, natural disaster, fire, flood, industrial
action that is directed at either or both of the State of Victoria or MCC as a direct or
indirect result of which a party is prevented from or delayed in performing any of its
obligations under this Agreement and that is beyond the reasonable control of that party.

Government Agency means:
(a) a government or government department or other body;

(b) a governmental, semi-governmental or judicial person including a statutory
corporation; or

(c) a person (whether autonomous or not) who is charged with the administration of a
law.

Implementation Plan means a mutually agreeable implementation plan for the delivery
of the MCC Components to be developed by the parties in accordance with clause 12(a) as
amended or updated from time to time.

Land Act means the Land Act 1958 (Vic).

Loss includes any loss, damage, liability or obligation, cost or expense (including any
legal cost and expense on a solicitor and own client basis) however it arises and whether

2
AUSTRALIA\JMAH\656582794.13



it is present or future, fixed or unascertained, actual or contingent but excluding any
losses, liabilities, damages, costs, expenses, charges, fines, penalties and payments to
the extent that they are indirect or consequential whether arising under contract, in tort
(including negligence), at law or in equity, loss of actual or anticipated profits, loss of
revenue, loss of opportunities, loss of use, cost of capital and loss or damage of property
or equipment, loss of permits or any consequential loss (including losses in respect of
business interruption). ‘

Market means the Queen Victoria Market, which as at the date of this Agreement
comprises the land contained in certificates of title volume 10315 folio 173 and volume
10315 folio 174, as shown on the plan attached as Annexure B, and which is located in
Melbourne, Victoria.

Market Precinct means the land within the red bordered area on the plan attached as
Annexure B.

MCC Components has the meaning given in clause 4.

MCC's Senior Management Representative means Chris Lamont, General Manager,
Capital Projects and Infrastructure (chris.lamont@melbourne.vic.gov.au; T - (03) 9658
9105; F - (03) 9658 1112).

Minister for Finance means The Hon Robin Scott MP as Minister for Finance for and on
behalf of the Crown in right of the State of Victoria.

Original Agreement means the agreemént titled, "Redevelopment of the Queen Victoria
Market 2014" dated 11 September 2014.

Plan A means the plan attached as Annexure A.

Previous Assistant Treasurer means The Hon Gordon Rich-Phillips MLC as Assistant
Treasurer for and on behalf of the Crown in right of the State of Victoria.

Project means the Queen Victoria Market Precinct Renewal Program as generally
described in the Business Case.

Roundabouts means the two roundabouts within the Market Precinct at Franklin/Queen
Streets and Dudley/William/Peel Streets.

Senior Management Representatives means the MCC's Senior Management
Representative and Department of Treasury and Finance's Director, Land and Property.

State Components has the meaning given in clause 5.
1.2 Rules for interpreting this Agreement

Headings are for convenience only, and do not affect interpretation. The following rules
also apply in interpreting this Agreement, except where the context makes it clear that a
rule is not intended to apply.

(a) A reference to:

(i) a legislative provision or legislation (including subordinate legislation) is to
that provision or legislation as amended, re-enacted or replaced, and
includes any subordinate legislation issued under it;

(i) a document (including this Agreement) or agreement, or a provision of a
document (including this Agreement) or agreement, is to that document,
agreement or provision as amended, supplemented, replaced or novated;

3
AUSTRALIA\JMAH\656582794.13



(iii)  a party to this Agreement or to any other document or agreement includes a
successor in title, permitted substitute or a permitted assign of that party;

(iv) a person includes any type of entity or body of persons, whether or not it is
incorporated or has a separate legal identity, and any executor,
administrator or successor in law of the person; and

(v) anything (including a right, obligation or concept) includes each part of it.
(b) A singular word includes the plural, and vice versa.
(c) A word which suggests one gender includes the other genders.

(d) If a word or phrase is defined, any other grammatical form of that word or phrase
has a corresponding meaning.

(e) If an example is given of anything (including a right, obligation or concept), such
as by saying it includes something else, the example does not limit the scope of
that thing.

1.3 Non Business Days

If the day on or by which a person must do something under this Agreement is not a
Business Day:

(a) if the act involves a payment that is due on demand, the person must do it on or
by the next Business Day; and

(b) in any other case, the person must do it on or by the previous Business Day.
1.4 The rule about "contra proferentem"

This Agreement is not to be interpreted against the interests of a party merely because
that party proposed this Agreement or some provision of it or because that party relies on
a provision of this Agreement to protect itself.

1.5 Requirement on a person not a party to this Agreement

If a provision of this Agreement requires a person that is not a party to this Agreement to
do, or not to do, a thing, each party must use its reasonable efforts to ensure that the
person does, or does not, do that thing.

2. TERMINATION OF ORIGINAL AGREEMENT AND DEED OF VARIATION

(a) With effect on and from the date of this Agreement, the Original Agreement and
Deed of Variation are terminated and no party will have any rights or obligations
under the Original Agreement and Deed of Variation in relation to any matter, act
or omission undertaken at any time arising out of or in connection with the Original
Agreement and Deed of Variation.

(b) With effect on and from the date of this Agreement, each party releases the other
party from all actions, demands, claims and proceedings under, or in connection
with, the Original Agreement and Deed of Variation.

(c) This Agreement may be pleaded by a party as a bar to proceedings brought now or

in the future by the other party in relation to or arising out of or in connection with
the Original Agreement and Deed of Variation.

AUSTRALIA\JMAH\656582794.13



3. PUBLIC POLICY BENEFITS OF THE PROJECT

3.1 Strategic

The parties acknowledge and agree that the following are the strategic public policy
benefits associated with the Project, which are further described in the Business Case:

(@) improved visitor experience and diversified market offer to meet evolving customer
expectations;

(b) improved amenity, connectivity, availability of public open space and community
services in the growing City North;

(c) improved precinct-wide safety, security and compliance with health and safety
standards; and

(d) improved business (operation and tenant) viability by modernising operating
practices to ensure the Market's future sustainability.

3.2 Economic

The parties acknowledge and agree that the following are the anticipated economic public
policy benefits associated with the Project, which are further described in the Business

Case:
(a) an increase in capital investment in the Markgt Precinct;
(b) growth in visitation rates to the Market Precinct;
(c) growth in average dollar spend per visitor at the Market Precinct;
(d) population growth in the areas within and surrounding the Market Precinct;
(e) growth in employment opportunities within and surrounding the Market Precinct;
and
) growth in employment opportunities during delivery of the Project.
4, COMPONENTS OF THE PROJECT TO BE DELIVERED BY MCC
(a) The parties acknowledge and agree that the following components of the Project

must be delivered by MCC subject to, and in accordance with, this Agreement
(MCC Components):

(i) Market renewal:

(A) restoration and conservation of "Upper Market" sheds A, B and C and
delivery of infrastructure for the Market, including improved logistic
infrastructure, storage, waste management and customer facilities;

(B) upgrading of Market trader facilities and amenities;

(C) provision of a broader range of retail and hospitality offerings within
the Market Precinct compared to that existing as at the date of this

Agreement;

(D) making the Market components of the Market Precinct pedestrian
only during core market trading times;

AUSTRALIA\JMAH\656582794.13



(E) provision of new and varied public spaces within the Market Precinct;
and

(F) creation of new dedicated hireable spaces for community festivals
and food-oriented events within the Market Precinct;

(ii) improved traffic conditions:

(A) replacement of the Roundabouts with intersections and creation of a
new bike path connection between Dudley and Franklin Streets;

(iii)  public space:

(A) conversion of the car park shown as parcel A on Plan A to a high
quality public open space so that parcel A on Plan A is in a form that
is capable of being used as a multi-use public space, which
complements the Market and meets the needs of the growing
Melbourne city north community; and

(B) replacement of the 720 at-grade car parking spaces contained within
parcel A on Plan A as at the date of this Agreement with 720 car
parks elsewhere in the Market Precinct (with 720 car parks being
maintained within the Market Precinct at all times);

(iv)  Queen's Corner building, being the land shown as parcel B on Plan A:

(A) construction of a new Queen's Corner building for uses solely for
municipal purposes, market (Queen Victorian Market) purposes or
retail and hospitality purposes complementary to the market (Queen
Victoria Market) and adjoining public open space;

(v) Market events shed:

(A) transformation of K and L sheds to expand capabilities for hosting
Market activities and a broad range of Melbourne's community
festivals and events;

(vi)  public realm improvements:

(A) upgrading of streetscapes adjoining the Market (Elizabeth, Peel,
Queen, Therry and Victoria Streets) incorporating best practice urban
design, improved paving and tree planting; and

(B) transforming the intersection of Queen and Therry Streets into the
"Market Cross", a public space that connects the quarters of the

Market Precinct, creating a pedestrian friendly community meeting
place; and

(vii) mixed use development:
(A) reconfigure the land shown as parcels C and D on Plan A to create a
mixed use development site including all necessary work to prepare

the land for development; and

(b) The parties may agree to amend the MCC Components from time to time.

AUSTRALIA\JMAH\656582794.13



5. COMPONENTS OF THE PROJECT TO BE DELIVERED BY THE STATE OF VICTORIA

The parties acknowledge and agree that the following components of the Project must be
delivered by the Assistant Treasurer (State Components) in accordance with this
Agreement, subject to MCC complying with its obligations under this Agreement and the
Governor in Council providing its consent pursuant to section 22A(1) of the Land Act to
the surrender of the land referred to in clause 7(b):

(@) removal of restrictions on the land described in certificate of title volume 10315
folio 174 by way of facilitating the surrender of that land by MCC to the Crown in
accordance with clause 7(b); and

(b) granting land to MCC in accordance with clause 8.
6. MCC DEVELOPMENT TIMING OBLIGATIONS

MCC must arrange for the deliverables for the MCC Components specified in Annexure D
to be completed by the date specified in Annexure D.

7. SURRENDER OF LAND BY MCC

(a) Prior to MCC completing Item 1 in Annexure D, but subject to the consent of the
Governor in Council being obtained in accordance with clause 7(b), MCC as an
"authority" within the meaning of section 22A(5) of the Land Act must surrender
the land described in certificate of title volume 10315 folio 174 to the Crown
pursuant to section 22A(1)(a) of the Land Act for no consideration.

(b) The MCC must use its reasonable endeavours to arrange for the consent of the
Governor in Council to be obtained in relation to the MCC's surrender to the Crown
of the land described in certificate of title volume 10315 folio 174, and the
Assistant Treasurer must provide reasonable assistance to MCC in relation to it
arranging Governor in Council consent through the Department of Environment,
Land, Water and Planning.

8. PROJECT LAND
(a) Subject to MCC:

(i) using its reasonable endeavours to progress the MCC Components in
accordance with the Implementation Plan;

(ii) complying with its obligations under this Agreement;
(i)  discontinuing the roads necessary to create parcel B and parcel D on Plan A;

(iv) obtaining a Strategic Crown Land Assessment and Native Title Assessment
in relation to parcel B and parcel D on Plan A from the Department of
Environment, Land, Water and Planning; and

(v) preparing at its cost survey plans in title plan format to the satisfaction of
the Surveyor General Victoria, for the land parcels referred to in
clauses 8(a)(vi), 8(a)(vii) and 8(a)(viii),

and subject to the Governor in Council providing its consent pursuant to section
22A(1) of the Land Act to the surrender of the land referred to in clause 7(b), by
30 June 2020, the Assistant Treasurer in the name and on behalf of Her Majesty
must, pursuant to section 209(2) of the Land Act, grant to MCC the following for no
consideration:

AUSTRALIA\JMAH\656582794.13



10.

11.

11.1

11.2

(vi) firstly, one Crown grant in fee simple of the land shown as parcel B on Plan
A subject to the condition that the land be used solely for municipal
purposes, market (Queen Victoria Market) purposes or retail and hospitality
purposes complementary to the market (Queen Victoria Market) and
adjoining public open space; and then

(vii) one Crown grant in fee simple of the land shown as parcel A on Plan A
subject to the condition that the land be used solely for public open space,
public events and uses associated with the adjoining Queen Victoria Market ;
and

(viii) one unrestricted Crown Grant freehold title in respect of the land shown as
parcels C and D on Plan A (Development Lot).

(b)  The boundaries of the land parcels referred to in clauses 8(a)(vi), 8(a)(vii) and
8(a)(viii), are to be determined by the survey plans prepared by MCC in
accordance with clause 8(a)(v).

(c) The Assistant Treasurer is responsible for obtaining all Authorisations required,
including any Governor in Council approval, to grant the land to MCC in accordance
with this clause 8.

(d) The Assistant Treasurer acknowledges and agrees that, subject to MCC satisfying
the requirements in clause 8(a)(ii), resolving to discontinue the roads necessary to
create the Development Lot and parcel B on Plan A, and resolving to sell the
Development Lot having complied with section 189 of the Local Government Act
1989 (Vic), MCC may commence advertising for sale the Development Lot,
including by way of an expression of interest, provided that it obtains the approval
of the Assistant Treasurer to the expression of interest documentation, with respect
to any representations affecting any Crown Land.

CAR PARKING SPACES

For the avoidance of any doubt, MCC agrees that it must maintain 720 car parks within
the Market Precinct at all times.

PROJECT RISKS

Subject to any clause of this Agreement to the contrary, the parties acknowledge and
agree that all risk in the land granted to MCC under clause 8(a), and all risks associated
with delivery of the Project, lie with MCC, including but not limited to risks relating to
contamination, heritage, cultural heritage, archaeology, planning, construction, funding,
survey, project management, community and stakeholder management, ongoing
operation of the Market and compliance with the section 173 agreement burdening the
land described in certificate of title volume 10315 folio 174 as at the date of this
Agreement and all other issues associated with the section 173 agreement.

PROJECT WORKS
Delivery and funding

The parties acknowledge and agree that, subject to this Agreement, the MCC is
responsible for delivering the MCC Components and funding the Project.

Approvals

The parties acknowledge and agree that, subject to this Agreement, the MCC is
responsible for obtaining all Authorisations necessary for the delivery of the MCC
Components and the Project.

8

AUSTRALIA\JMAH\656582794.13



12. PHASING/TIMING OF ACTIVITIES

(a) The parties must work together to determine an Implementation Plan, which must
be annexed to (Annexure C), and which will form part of this Agreement, when
finalised provided always that the dates in the Implementation Plan must not
exceed the dates referred to in Annexure D. The parties may agree to amend the
Implementation Plan from time to time.

(b) MCC must use its reasonable endeavours to deliver the MCC Components in
accordance with the Implementation Plan.

13, REPORTING

(a) The MCC must inform the Assistant Treasurer when an MCC Component has been
completed.

(b) The MCC must provide the Assistant Treasurer with quarterly progress reports on
the status of delivery of the MCC Components. The quarterly report must be
provided in the form set out in Annexure E.

14. VICTORIAN GOVERNMENT'S CONTRIBUTION

(a) Any profits that MCC receives as a result of selling or developing the Development
Lots must be used for the Project or ongoing management of the Market.

(b) At all key milestones associated with the Project specified in the Implementation
Plan, MCC and the Assistant Treasurer must agree on an appropriate form of
recognition and promotion by MCC of the contribution to the Project made by the
State of Victoria.

15. CO-OPERATION AND SHARING INFORMATION

From the date of this Agreement, each party must co-operate with the other party in good
faith and exchange information which needs to be exchanged to enable the parties to
comply with the terms of this Agreement.

16. GST
16.1 Definitions
(a) In this clause 16:
GST includes:

(i) any additional tax, penalty, fine, interest or other charge relating to GST;
and

(ii) an amount an entity is notionally liable to pay as GST or an amount which is
treated as GST under the GST Law.

GST Law means the same as "GST law" means in the A New Tax System (Goods
and Services Tax) Act 1999 (Cth).

(b) Interpretation

Terms defined in the GST Law have the same meaning in this clause unless the
context otherwise requires.

AUSTRALIA\JMAH\656582794.13



16.2 GST pass on

If GST is or will be payable on a supply made under or in connection with this Agreement,
to the extent that the consideration otherwise provided for that supply under this
Agreement is not stated to include an amount in respect of GST on the supply:

(a) the consideration otherwise provided for that supply under this Agreement is
increased by the amount of that GST; and

(b) the recipient must make payment of the increase as and when the consideration
otherwise provided for, or relevant part of it, must be paid or provided or, if the
consideration has already been paid or provided, within seven days of receiving a
written demand from the supplier.

16.3 Later adjustment

If there is an adjustment event in relation to a supply which results in the amount of GST
on a supply being different from the amount in respect of GST already recovered by the
supplier, as appropriate, the supplier within 14 days of becoming aware of the adjustment
event:

(a) may recover from the recipient the amount by which the amount of GST on the
supply exceeds the amount already recovered by giving seven days written notice;
or

(b) must refund to the recipient the amount by which the amount already recovered
exceeds the amount of GST on the supply to the extent that the supplier is entitled
to a refund or credit from the Commissioner of Taxation; and

(c) must issue an adjustment note or tax invoice reflecting the adjustment event in
relation to the supply to the recipient within 28 days of the adjustment event
except where the recipient is required to issue an adjustment note or tax invoice in
relation to the supply.

16.4 Tax invoices / adjustment notes

The right of the supplier to recover any amount in respect of GST under this Agreement
on a supply is subject to the issuing of the relevant tax invoice or adjustment note to the
recipient except where the recipient is required to issue the tax invoice or adjustment
note.

16.5 Change in the GST Law

If the GST Law changes after the date of this Agreement to change the amount of GST on
a supply, any consideration that expressly includes GST must be adjusted to reflect the
change in the GST Law.

16.6 Reimbursements / Indemnities

(a) Costs actually or estimated to be incurred or revenue actually or estimated to be
earned or lost by a party that is required to be reimbursed or indemnified by
another party or used as the basis for calculation of consideration for a supply
under this Agreement must exclude the amount of GST referrable to the cost to the
extent to which an entitlement arises or would arise to claim an input tax credit
and in relation to revenue must exclude any amount in respect of GST referable to
the revenue.

(b) The parties each indemnify the other against all GST, and losses, liabilities and
expenses (including legal liabilities on a full indemnity basis) that the other incurs

10
AUSTRALIA\JMAH\656582794.13



17.

17.1

17.2

18.

18.1

18.2

18.3

(directly or indirectly) as a result of a breach of a warranty or other provision in
this Agreement relating to GST.

EVENTS OF DEFAULT
Events of Default

It is an Event of Default if either party fails to comply with an essential term of this
Agreement.

Essential terms

Each of the following obligations under this Agreement is an essential term of this
Agreement:

(a) regarding the MCC's obligations under clauses 6 (MCC Development Timing
Obligations) and 7(a) (Surrender of Land by MCC);

(b) regarding a material failure by MCC to deliver the MCC Components in accordance
with the Implementation Plan; and

(o) regarding the Assistant Treasurer's obligations under clauses 7(b) (Surrender of
Land by MCC) and 8 (Project Land).

FORCE MAJEURE
Notice and suspension of obligations
If a party to this Agreement is affected, or likely to be affected, by a Force Majeure Event:
(a) that party must immediately give the other prompt notice of that fact including:
(i) full particulars of the Force Majeure Event;
(ii) an estimate of its likely duration;

(iii) the obligations affected by it and the extent of its effect on those
obligations; and

(iv)  the steps taken to rectify it; and

(b) the obligations under this Agreement of the party giving the notice are suspended
to the extent to which they are affected by the relevant Force Majeure Event as
long as the Force Majeure Event continues.

Effort to overcome

A party claiming a Force Majeure Event must use its best endeavours to remove,
overcome or minimise the effects of that Force Majeure Event as quickly as possible. This
does not require a party to settle any industrial dispute in any way that it considers
inappropriate.

Termination

(a) If a Force Majeure Event continues for more than 60 Business Days, either party
may terminate this Agreement by giving at least 30 Business Days' notice to the
other party.

11

AUSTRALIA\JMAH\656582794.13



(b) In the event of termination under paragraph (a), neither party is liable to the other
except to the extent of rights or obligations which accrued before the termination.

19. DISPUTE RESOLUTION
19.1 Application
Any Dispute must be determined in accordance with the procedure in this clause 19.
19.2 Negotiation
(a) If any Dispute arises, a party to the Dispute (Referring Party) may by giving
notice to the other party or parties to the Dispute (Dispute Notice) refer the

Dispute to the Senior Management Representatives for resolution. The Dispute
Notice must:

(i) be in writing;
(i) state that it is given pursuant to this clause 19.2;

(iii)  include or be accompanied by reasonable particulars of the Dispute
including:

(A)  a brief description of the circumstances in which the Dispute arose;
(B) references to any:

(aa) pt.'ovisions of this Agreement;

(bb) acts or omissions of any person,

relevant to the Dispute;

(C)  where applicable, the amount in dispute (whether monetary or any
other commodity) and if not precisely known, the best estimate
available.

(b) Within 10 Business Days of the Referring Party giving the Dispute Notice
(Resolution Period), the Senior Management Representative from each of the
parties to the Dispute must meet at least once to attempt to resolve the Dispute.
The parties must not delegate the function of the Senior Management
Representative to any other person.

(c) The Senior Management Representatives may meet more than once to resolve a
Dispute. The Senior Management Representatives may meet in person, via
telephone, videoconference, internet-based instant messaging or any other agreed
means of instantaneous communication to effect the meeting.

(d) Each party warrants that their Senior Management Representative has full
authority to resolve any Dispute.

19.3 Continuance of performance

Despite the existence of a Dispute, the parties must continue to perform their respective
obligations under this Agreement.

12
AUSTRALIA\JMAH\656582794.13



19.4 Summary or urgent relief

Nothing in this clause 19 will prevent a party from instituting proceedings to seek urgent
injunctive, interlocutory or declaratory relief in respect of a Dispute in the courts.

20. CONFIDENTIALITY
20.1 Use and disclosure of Confidential Information

A party (the Recipient) which acquires Confidential Information of another party (the
Discloser) must not:

(@) use any of the Confidential Information except to the extent necessary to exercise
its rights and perform its obligations under this Agreement; or

(b) disclose any of the Confidential Information except in accordance with clauses 20.2
or 20.3.

20.2 Disclosures to personnel and advisers

(a) The Recipient may disclose Confidential Information to an officer, employee, agent,
contractor, or legal, financial or other professional adviser if:

(i) the disclosure is necessary to enable the Recipient to perform its obligations
or to exercise its rights under this Agreement; and

(i) prior to disclosure, the Recipient informs the person of the Recipient's
obligations in relation to the Confidential Information under this Agreement

and obtains an undertaking from the person to comply with those
obligations.

(b)  The Recipient must ensure that any person to whom Confidential Information is
disclosed under paragraph (a) keeps the Confidential Information confidential and
does not use it for any purpose other than as permitted under paragraph (a).

20.3 Disclosures required by law

(a) Subject to paragraph (b), the Recipient may disclose Confidential Information that
the Recipient is required to disclose:

(i) by law or by order of any court or tribunal of competent jurisdiction; or
(i) by any Government Agency, stock exchange or other regulatory body.

(b) If the Recipient is required to make a disclosure under paragraph (a), the Recipient
must:

(i) to the extent possible, notify the Discloser immediately it anticipates that it
may be required to disclose any of the Confidential Information;

(ii) consult with and follow any reasonable directions from the Discloser to
minimise disclosure; and

(iii)  if disclosure cannot be avoided:

(A) only disclose Confidential Information to the extent necessary to
comply; and

13
AUSTRALIA\JMAH\656582794.13



21.

22,

22.1

22.2

22.3

22.4

(B) use reasonable efforts to ensure that any Confidential Information
disclosed is kept confidential.

PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENT

(@)

(b)

(©)

The media advisors of the parties must use their respective reasonable endeavours
to ensure that no party directly or indirectly makes a public announcement about
or comments on the redevelopment of the Market, the Project or the contents of
this Agreement, including any discussion between the parties, except as required
by law, without the prior written consent of the other party.

The MCC must ensure that its media advisors inform and consult with the media
advisors from the Department of Treasury and Finance and the Assistant
Treasurer's office in respect of any proposed media or communication statements
regarding the Project.

The Assistant Treasurer must ensure that their media advisors, and the media
advisors from the Department of Treasury and Finance, inform and consult with the
media advisors from the MCC in respect of any proposed media and
communications statements regarding the Project.

TERMINATION

Immediate termination

Without affecting any other rights which may have accrued to the non-defaulting party, a
party may terminate this Agreement immediately by notice to the other party if the other
party commits an Event of Default.

Termination after Force Majeure

Either party may terminate this Agreement if permitted, and in the manner specified, by
clause 18.

Entitlement to damages

(a)

(b)

If either party:

(i) repudiates this Agreement;

(i) breaches an essential term of this Agreement; or
(iii) commits a fundamental breach of this Agreement,

that party must compensate the other party for any Loss suffered or incurred by
the other party as a consequence of the repudiation or breach.

The compensation payable by the party under clause 22.3(a) extends to any Loss
suffered or incurred by the other party during the term of this Agreement, and the
period after termination of this Agreement.

Payment to Assistant Treasurer

(a)

Subject to clause 22.4(b), without limiting any other rights of the Assistant
Treasurer, the parties agree that if MCC does not complete the construction of the
land shown as parcel A on Plan A as public open space by 30 September 2026 in
accordance with clause 4(a)(iii)(A), MCC shall be obliged to pay to the Assistant
Treasurer within 30 days of a demand of the Assistant Treasurer for such payment,
the sum of $10,000,000 plus GST. The parties agree that the sum of $10,000,000

14

AUSTRALIA\JMAH\656582794.13



plus GST is a genuine pre-estimate of the Assistant Treasurer's loss in the event
that MCC does not comply with its obligations under clause 4(a)(iii)(A) by 30
September 2026.

(b) For purposes of this clause, "completion" of parcel A has the same meaning as in
clause 4(a)(iii)(A).

23. NOTICES
(a) A notice, consent or other communication under this Agreement is only effective if
it is in writing, signed and either left at the addressee's address or sent to the

addressee by mail, fax or email,

(b) A notice, consent or other communication that complies with this clause is regarded
as given and received:

(i) if it is delivered, when it has been left at the addressee's address;
(ii) if it is sent by mail, three Business Days after it is posted; and

(iii)  if it is sent in electronic form when the sender receives confirmation on its
server that the message has been transmitted:

(A) if it is transmitted by 5.00 pm (Melbourne time) on a Business Day -
on that Business Day; or

(B) if it is transmitted after 5.00 pm (Melbourne time) on the Business
Day, or on a day that is not a Business Day - on the next Business
Day.

(c) A person's addresses are those set out below, or as the person notifies the sender:

MCC

Address: GPO Box 1603, Melbourne VIC 3001

Email Address: chris.lamont@melbourne.vic.gov.au

Attention: Chris Lamont, General Manager, Capital Projects and Infrastructure

Assistant Treasurer

Address: Level 5, 1 Treasury Place, East Melbourne VIC 3000
Email Address: mark.french@dtf.vic.gov.au; mark.lovell@dtf.vic.gov.au
Attention: Mark French and Mark Lovell

24, TERM

The rights and obligations under this Agreement begin on the date of this Agreement and
end on the earlier of:

(@) the date of termination under clause 22; and
(b) completion of the Project.

25. AMENDMENT AND ASSIGNMENT

25.1 Amendment

This Agreement can only be amended or replaced by another document executed by the
parties. i

15
AUSTRALIA\JMAH\656582794.13



25.2 Assignment

A party may only assign, encumber, declare a trust over or otherwise deal with its rights
under this Agreement with the written consent of each other party.

26. GENERAL
26.1 Governing law
(a) This Agreement is governed by the laws of the State of Victoria.

(b) Each party submits to the jurisdiction of the courts of that State and of any court
that may hear appeals from any of those courts, for any proceedings in connection
with this Agreement.

26.2 Liability for expenses

The MCC must indemnify the Assistant Treasurer against, and must pay the Assistant
Treasurer on demand the amount of all reasonable expenses incurred by the Assistant
Treasurer and the State of Victoria in connection with:

(a) the negotiation, preparation, execution, stamping and registration of this
Agreement;

(b) the transactions that this Agreement contemplates;

(c) any amendment to, or any consent, approval, waiver, release or discharge of or
under, this Agreement,

including legal expenses on a full indemnity basis and expenses incurred in engaging
consultants.

26.3 Giving effect to documents

Each party must do anything (including execute any document), and must ensure that its
employees and agents do anything (including execute any document), that any other
party may reasonably require to give full effect to this Agreement.

26.4 Variation of rights

The exercise of a right partially or on one occasion does not prevent any further exercise
of that right in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. Neither a forbearance to
exercise a right nor a delay in the exercise of a right operates as an election between
rights or a variation of the terms of this Agreement.

26.5 Operation of this Agreement

(a) Subject to paragraph (b), this Agreement contains the entire agreement between
the parties about its subject matter. Any previous understanding, agreement,
representation or warranty relating to that subject matter is replaced by this
Agreement and has no further effect.

(b)  Any right that a person may have under this Agreement is in addition to, and does
‘not replace or limit, any other right that the person may have.

(c) Any provision of this Agreement which is unenforceable or partly unenforceable is,
where possible, to be severed to the extent necessary to make this Agreement
enforceable, unless this would materially change the intended effect of this
Agreement.

16
AUSTRALIA\JMAH\656582794.13



26.6

26.7

26.8

26.9

Operation of provisions

Clauses 1 (Interpretation), 10 (Project Risks), 14(a) (Victorian Government's
Contribution), 18.3(b) (Force Majeure Event), 19 (Dispute Resolution), 20
(Confidentiality), 21 (Public Announcement), 22.3 (Entitlement to damages), 23 (Notices)
and 26 (General) survive the expiry or termination of this Agreement.

Inconsistency with other documents

If this Agreement is inconsistent with any other document or agreement between the
parties, this Agreement prevails to the extent of the inconsistency.

Time is of the essence
Time is of the essence in respect of this Agreement.
Counterparts

This Agreement may be executed in counterparts. Delivery of a counterpart of this
Agreement by email attachment or fax constitutes an effective mode of delivery.

17

AUSTRALIA\JMAH\656582794.13



EXECUTED as an agreement.

SIGNED by THE HON ROBIN SCOTT
MP, ASSISTANT TREASURER in the m\"’{/\«

presence of:

Signature of party
Sam Burke

WWW‘* ‘ Director, Land and Property

Department of Treasury and Finance
For and on behalf of the Assistant Tresaurer

Signature Of witness

Mark French

Name

SIGNED for MELBOURNE CITY . _
COUNCIL by its duly authorised delegate, -
in the presence of: Q_A——
Signature of delegate Q

o) “TUDwW HANNST

Signature of witness Name

Fern WATSOAS

Name

18
AUSTRALIA\JMAH\656582794.13



ANNEXURE A

Plan A

AUSTRALIA\JMAH\656582794.13



ANNEXURE B

Market Precinct

AUSTRALIA\JMAH\656582794.13



ANNEXURE C

Implementation Plan

In accordance with clause 12(a) of this Agreement, the Implementation Plan will form part of this
Agreement.

AUSTRALIA\JMAH\656582794.13



E€T'¥6/Z8S9S9\HYWA\VITVYLSNY

‘Buness |euonippe Buipnjoul ‘Ajuswe J3wo3sNd padueyus apiaoad pue
Bupisng pue sjeAnRssy ‘syaxdew 3soy ued jeyj sdeds Bupeaw a1gnd 21U0d UR ‘SS0)

sawi} buipeuy 2402 Bunnp

£Z0¢T 419quiadas g | ISXHEe MBU B 0JUI PIWIOJSURI) 9] 0} S}DI3S ALISY] puUB UDINY JO UOIIISSIAIUI Ayl 14BN 9Y3 SSIuRLIISIpa( '8
*2oeds uado o1jqnd bujuiolpe
pue 134e|y 9y} 0} Aejuswsjdwod sasodind Ayjejidsoy pue jieyad 4o sasodind
20z Joqudas 0g | 19x4e ‘sesodand jedpiunw sjepowwodde 03 Buipjing 4su10) suaand ay3 3PnNJIsuo) Buip|ing 1aud0) suaand /
‘sailuswe
pue sailjioe) Japed) 1934e| pue sanijioe) Jswolsnd ‘Juswabeuew sisem ‘obelols Ssljluswe pue salyijioey
tZ0z 49quieldss og | ‘ainjonuisesyul oi3sibol panosdwi Buipnioul “3exe Y3 J0) 24n3dNIselyul Jo A1anlleg JapedJ) pue ainjonJiseljur '9
I-H pue W
20z 1oqwdss og "I-H pue W-[ ‘4-V spays abejiay Jo UOIIRAISSUOD pUe UONRIOISDY | -[ ‘4-V SPAYS JO UOIIRI0ISDY =
"S}99J3S uipjuel4 pue As|png ussmiaq uoldauU0d Yyied
€207 49quadss og 9%!q Mau e JO Uuo13eaJd pue SUOIID9SIUL YIM SIN0gepunoy ay3 Jo Juswade|day | suonipuo) dujes) paosdwy b
"(V)(m)(e)y ssnepp ul paqudsasd piepueis syl yim sduepiodde Ul T
€20z 43qwadas ¢ ealy doeds usdQ 21iqnd T 9seyd ay3 JO UOIIONIISUOD pue ubisap ay3 Jo uona|dwo) aseyd - soeds uado 21qnd '€
3}Is oJunjy - sbulayo
Ajjendsoy pue jiejau o
1202 49quiaydas og 'sadeds AjlUNWIWOD pue sjuaAl ‘Ajljedsoy ‘|ie3as mau Jo uonajdwod | sbued lapeo.q e Jo UuoISIAOIg e
"(90€ 010§ 668TT dWN|OA pue
STT Ol|0J EHT8 SWNJOA 3[31] JO SDILDIJISD U] paulejuod pue| ayy buiaq ‘aulnoq|op
19941S ulpjueldq QET-8CT 49y pue 3934)S UIINY H9H-ZGH ‘19941S AdidyL TST
-€pT 199435 AlIBYL THT-£6 38 paledo| pue| ay3 bulaq) 831S osunjy ay3 3e syJed Jed (3se3
00S Yim (eday adeds uadQ d1jqnd T aseyd) Juswasiby siy) jJoajepayllesey alenbs 1x4ep) T aseyd
120z 49qwiydas Qg | ue|d uo v [924ed ulyym paulejuod sadeds buppied Jed apedb-ie 00S Jo Juswade|day — bupjied 4ed juswaoe|day T

suonebijqo bulwi] - sjusauodwo) YO
d ANXINNY




E€T'¥6/T8S9SO\HYW\VITVILSNY

juswdo|anap
40J pue| 3y} aJedald 03 dJom Alessadau |je buipnjoul a)is JuswdojoAsp

9)IS juawdojaAag u4ayinos

9207 1oqwdas o¢ 9sn paxiw e 39)eatd 0} ¥ UB|d UO g pue D s[adJ4ed se umoys pue| 3y} ainbyuoday — Juawdo|aAsp 3sn paxip BT
“(W)(1m)(e)y asnepp ul paquidsaid pJepuels ayy Yjim sdueplodde ul Z
9707 4oqwadss Qg ealy oeds uadQ d1iqnd Z 9seyd ay3 Jo uol3onIIsuod pue ubisap ay3 jo uonasjdwod aseyd - aoeds uadQ o1gnd €1
*JoUIdBUd I19)dey 9] ul 43Yymas|d syded Jed (asam
02Z Yum (eaay 2deds uadQ d1jqnd g dseyd) jJuswaaiby siy) Jo s3ep ay) je se y alenbg 1uen) (z aseyd)
$20¢ 49quadss pg | ueld uo v [9dJ4ed ulyum paujejuod sadeds Bupjied Jed spesb-je gzz JO Juswaoe|day bupjied J4e) Juswade|day ran
*SUOI03UU0D puk aanjonJdjsedyul Jiodsued oliqnd pue bunueld 2343
‘Buined panosdwi ‘ubissp uequn ao1poeud 3saq 6upesodiodur (5199415 BLIOIDIA pue
20z 19qwadas os Ad1zyl ‘ussnd ‘|sad ‘yiaqezi|3) 19v4ely ay3 Bululofpe sadedsyaauis jo Buipelbdn sadedsiaans IT
slieH Adle@ pue ysi4 ‘Jesiy
‘14n0) poo4 — sbuuiayjo
Ajeydsoy pue |ie3ad o
20z 4oqudas os 'sadeds AJunwwod pue sjusAs ‘Ajljeydsoy ‘jie3as mau jo uonsjdwon | sbued Japeo.iq e Jo uoisinodg ‘0T
*SJUDAD
pue s|eAl}sa) AJUNWWOD S,3UINOqISA JO db6uRI peOoIq B pue SIIYAIDR JSXIe
Bunsoy 4oy saniiqeded puedxa 03 W pue 7 Y ‘r spays o3 S340Mm Jo uoi3xjdwo) uojjew.ojsuel] pays ‘6

20z 49quimdas og




(@)
(b)
(©)
(d)
(e)
)

ANNEXURE E

Form of Quarterly Report

Design

Contributions

Overall progress vs plan
Planned progress in next period
Financial status

Issues

AUSTRALIA\JMAH\656582794.13





